# IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

| In re  | : | Chapter 11 |
|--------|---|------------|
| III 16 | • | Chapter 11 |

SCRIPSAMERICA, INC., : Case No. 16-11991 (LSS)

Debtor.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF SCRIPSAMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v. : Adv. Pro. No: 17-50010 (LSS)

ANDREW R. VARA, Acting United States Trustee for Region 3, and SCRIPSAMERICA, INC.,

Defendants.

# BRIEF OF SCRIPSAMERICA, INC. IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

#### CIARDI CIARDI & ASTIN

Daniel K. Astin (No. 4068)
John D. McLaughlin, Jr. (No. 4123)
Joseph J. McMahon, Jr. (No. 4819)
919 N. Market St., Suite 700
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 658-1100
Fax: (302) 658-1300
dastin@ciardilaw.com
jmclaughlin@ciardilaw.com
jmcmahon@ciardilaw.com

Albert A. Ciardi, III, Esquire
Nicole M. Nigrelli, Esquire
One Commerce Square, Suite 3500
2005 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 557-3550 telephone
(215) 557-3551 facsimile
aciardi@ciardilaw.com
nnigrelli@ciardilaw.com

Attorneys for Debtor and Debtor in Possession

Dated: February 3, 2017

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  | iii |
|---|-----|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.  | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.   | 2   |
| ARGUMENT  | 5   |
| A. The Disbanded Committee's Motion for Summary Judgment Should Be Denied Because the U.S. Trustee Is Authorized to Monitor a Section 1102(a)(1) Committee's Membership Post-Appointment, and the Power to Disband is Incident to that Authorization. | 6   |
| B. The Debtor's Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment Should Be Granted Because the U.S. Trustee's Removal of Either/Both Disbanded Committee Members Was Proper Based Upon Undisputed Facts of Record.   | 0   |
| Record.   | 9   |
| CONCLUSION  | 12  |

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

| Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,<br>477 U.S. 242 (1986)   | 6       |
|---|---------|
| In re Barney's, Inc.,<br>197 B.R. 431 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996)  | 8       |
| Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,<br>477 U.S. 317 (1986)  | 5       |
| Delta Mills, Inc. v. GMAC Comm. Fin., LLC (In re Delta Mills, Inc.),<br>404 B.R. 95 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)   | 6       |
| Foulk v. Donjon Marine Co., Inc.,<br>144 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 1998)  | 5       |
| In re VentureLink Holdings, Inc., 299 B.R. 420 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2003)  | 9-11    |
| Wetzel v. Tucker,<br>139 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 1998)  | 5       |
| <u>Statutes</u>   |         |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)  | 6-7, 9  |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(4)  | 8       |
| 28 U.S.C. § 586(a)(3)(E)  | 7       |
| Other Authorities   |         |
| Roberta A. DeAngelis and Nan Roberts Eitel,  Committee Formation and Reformation: Best Practices,  AM. BANKR. INST. J. Vol. 30, No. 8 (Oct. 2011) | 6-8, 10 |
